Bank, defendant in error, against the First National Bank, to 
recover the amount of the following cashier’s cheque, issued 
by an officer of the defendant bank:

“No. 91. Sioux Falls, Dak., Jan. 12, 1886.
“The  First  National  Bank  of  Sioux  Falls .

“Pay to the order of C. K. Howard, Co. Treas., sixteen 
thousand five hundred and seventy-one and 61-100 dollars.

$16,571.61. (Signed) W. F. Furbeck , Cash.”

Across the face of this was printed “ cashier’s check.” It 
was endorsed “ C. K. Howard, County Treasurer.”

The complaint alleged in substance that the cheque was 
issued for value received, delivered to Howard, endorsed by